their meeting held on 10th June, 2025, 
based on the recommendation of 
Nomination and Remuneration 
Committee, has approved the following 
increase in the remuneration of KMPs:

• Remuneration of Mr. Rajesh Gupta, 
Managing Director of the Company 
increased from Rs. 48,00,000/- (Rupees 
Forty-Eight Lakhs Only) per annum to Rs. 
60,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Lakhs Only) 
per annum;

▪ Remuneration of Mrs. Geeta Goswami, 
CEO and Director of the Company 
increased from Rs. 36,00,000/- (Rupees 
Thirty-Six Lakhs Only) per annum to Rs. 
48,00,000/- (Rupees Forty-Eight Lakhs 
Only) per annum;

▪ Remuneration of Ms. Kritika Goswami, 
Company Secretary and Compliance 
Officer of the Company increased from 
Rs. 6,60,000/- (Rupees Six Lakhs Sixty 
Thousand Only) per annum to Rs. 
9,00,000/- (Rupees Nine Lakhs Only) per 
annum;

▪ Remuneration of Mr. Prashant 
Raghuwanshi, Chief Financial Officer of 
the Company increased from Rs. 
14,40,000/- (Rupees Fourteen Lakhs 
Forty Thousand Only) per annum to Rs. 
19,80,000/- (Rupees Nineteen Lakhs 
Eighty Thousand Only) per annum.

➢ The approval of the Board of Directors 
and the members of the Company was 
obtained in the meetings held on 07th 
July, 2025 and 06th August, 2025 
respectively for increase in the Authorized 
Share Capital of the company from 
existing capital of Rs. 26,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Twenty-Six Crores Only) divided 
into 2,60,00,000 (Two Crore .and Sixty 
Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees 
Ten Only) each to Rs. 44,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Forty-Four Crores Only) divided 
into 4,40,00,000/- (Four Crores Forty 
Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees 
Ten Only) each ranking pari passu in all 
respects with the existing equity shares of 
the company.

Consequently, Clause V (Capital Clause) 
of the MOA of the Company was 
substituted with the new clause and the

[...]

authorized, issued, subscribed and paid-up 
capital of the company is as follows:

AUTHORIZED EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL:

The Authorized equity share capital of the 
company remains unchanged during the year 
under review. The authorized share capital as 
on 31st March, 2025 is Rs. 26,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Twenty-Six Crore Only) divided into 
2,60,00,000 (Two Crore Sixty Lakhs) equity 
shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each. 

SUBSCRIBED, ISSUED AND PAID-UP 
EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL:

➢ The subscribed, issued and paid-up equity 
share capital at the beginning of the year 
was Rs. 10,58,50,900/- (Rupees Ten 
Crores Fifty-Eight Lakhs Fifty Thousand 
and Nine Hundred Only) comprising of 
1,05,85,090 equity share of Rs. 10/- 
(Rupees Ten Only) each.

➢ During the year under review, following 
alterations were made in the paid-up 
equity share capital of the company: 

• The Company has issued bonus shares 
to the existing Members of the 
Company in the ratio of 5:10 i.e., for 
every 5 fully paid-up shares held by 
member will get 10 bonus shares in this 
issue. After the allotment of these 
shares the total paid up equity share 
capital of the Company increased to Rs. 
15,87,76,310/- (Rupees Fifteen Crore 
Eighty-Seven Lakhs Seventy-Six 
Thousand Three Hundred Ten Only) 
comprising of 1,58,77,631 equity share 
of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.

• Further Company has issued 
58,60,000/- (Fifty-Eight Lakh Sixty 
Thousand Only) equity shares of 
company to general public through 
Initial Public Offering (IPO) with a price 
range of Rs. 160-168/- (Per Share) 
which amounts to Rs. 98,44,80,000/- 
(Rupees Ninety-Eight Crores Forty-Four 
Lakhs Eighty Thousand Only). 
Consequently, the paid-up share capital 
of the Company at the end of the 
financial year is Rs.  21,73,76,310/- 
(Rupees Twenty-One Crore Seventy-
Three Lakhs Seventy-Six Thousand 
Three Hundred Ten Only) comprising of 
2,17,37,631/- (Two Crore Seventeen 
Lakhs Thirty-Seven Thousand Six 
Hundred Thirty-One Only) Equity Shares 
of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten 
Only) each.

The summary of the allotments made during the year under review are as follows:

Date of 
Allotment

No of shares 
Allotted

Nominal Value 
per share 
(In Rs.)

Premium per 
share